

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

**IN RE CHOCOLATE
CONFECTIONARY ANTITRUST
LITIGATION**

**MDL Docket No. 1935
(Civil Action No. 1:08-MDL-1935)
(Judge Conner)**

THIS DOCUMENT APPLIES TO:

**ALL INDIRECT PURCHASERS'
COMPLAINTS**

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS INDIRECT END USERS' CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
COMPLAINT AND INDIRECT PURCHASER FOR RESALE'S
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
(COUNTER) STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Chocolate Industry	3
B. Origins of the Conspiracy and Fixing Prices	5
C. The Canadian Investigation.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS’ PLEADINGS EXCEED <i>TWOMBLY</i>	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Pleadings Include Specific Allegations of Price-Fixing	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Price-Increases Also Support A Plausible Claim Under <i>Twombly</i>	15
II. DEFENDANTS’ ARTICLE III STANDING ARGUMENT IS PREMATURE	18
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER NEW YORK, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, MICHIGAN, AND MINNESOTA	22
A. The Complaint States A Claim Pursuant to New York Law (Counts III and V)	22
B. District of Columbia, Michigan, and Minnesota.....	25
IV. THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS’ REQUEST TO DISMISS CLAIMS UNDER NEVADA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN ANTITRUST STATUTES	26

A.	Nevada.....	26
B.	South Dakota.....	27
C.	Tennessee.....	28
D.	West Virginia.....	29
E.	Wisconsin.....	30
V.	PLAINTIFFS ADEQUATELY ALLEGE CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS IN THE CONTESTED STATES.....	31
A.	Arkansas.....	32
B.	District of Columbia.....	35
C.	Kansas.....	36
D.	New Mexico.....	37
E.	Maine.....	40
F.	Rhode Island.....	41
VI.	PLAINTIFFS STATE A NATIONWIDE CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	43
A.	The Complaint Satisfies Federal Rules 8 and 12.....	45
B.	<i>Illinois Brick</i> Is Not Violated.....	45
C.	Plaintiffs Need Not Plead Specific State Unjust Enrichment Laws At This Stage.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Acton Constr. Co. v. State</i> , 383 N.W.2d 416 (Minn. App. 1986).....	46
<i>Ames v. Oceanside Welding & Towing Co.</i> , 767 A.2d 677 (R.I. 2001)	42
<i>Atwater v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Consumer & Regulatory Affairs</i> , 566 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1989)	35
<i>Ansoumana v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	16-17
<i>Barns v. Dairymen’s League Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 222 N.Y.S. 294 (1927).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Bellinder v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , Nos. 00-C-0855 et al., 2001 WL 1397995 (D. Kan. Sept. 7, 2001)	37
<i>Booher v. Frue</i> , 358 S.E.2d 127 (N.C. App. 1987)	47
<i>Boyle v. Giral</i> , 820 A.2d 561 (D.C. 2003).....	36
<i>Burgert v. Lokelani Bernice Pauahi Bishop Trust</i> , 200 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Buscher v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 94-C-755 (W.Va. Cir. Ct. Jan. 24, 1994)	30
<i>City of Moundridge v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2008)	9, 17
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D 198 (D.N.J. 2003)	20
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holdings L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 778 N.Y.S.2d 147 (App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2004).....	24

D.R. Ward Constr. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co., 470 F. Supp. 2d 485 (E.D. Pa. 2006)29, 46

District Cablevision Ltd. P’ship v. Bassin, 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003).....35, 36

EEOC v. Concentra Health Servs., Inc., 496 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2007) 10

Emerine v. Yancey, 680 A.2d 1380 (D.C. 1996)47

ERI Max Entm’t, Inc. v. Streisand, 690 A.2d 1351 (R.I. 1997)43

Erickson v. Pardus, 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007)3, 45

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Cement Inst., 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....40

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Mylan Labs., Inc., 62 F. Supp. 2d 25 (1999)47

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co., 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....39, 41

Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc., 301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002)20

Freeman Indus., LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co., 172 S.W.2d 512 (Tenn. 2005).....47

Griffin v. Dugger, 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987)21

Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp., 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)49

Hollowell v. Career Decisions, Inc., 298 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. App. 1980).....47

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois, 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....36

In re Abbott Labs. Norvir Anti-Trust Litig., Nos. C 04-1511 *et al.*, 2007 WL 1689899 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2007).....22, 49

In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig., 185 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)19, 20

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig., 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....46

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig., 135 F.R.D. 39 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....22

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig., 536 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (2008), *mot. to cert. appeal granted*, No. M 02-1486, 2008 WL 863994 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)23, 42

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig., 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)13, 14

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig., 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007)11, 23, 35, 49

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig., 540 F.Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2007)9, 16

In re Hypodermic Prods. Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1730, 2007 WL 1959225 (D.N.J. June 29, 2007)50

In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig., 496 F. Supp. 2d 404 (D. Del. 2007)27, 28, 30

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig., 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2003)20, 47

In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig., 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007)14

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig., U.S. 350 F. Supp. 2d 160 (2004).....26-28, 30, 39, 48

In re OSB Antitrust Litig., No. 06-826m, 2007 WL 2253419 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 3, 2007)16

In re OSB Antitrust Litig., Master File No. 06-826 (PSD) (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2006)2, 3

In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig., 541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn. 2008)14

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig., 233 F.R.D. 229 (D. Mass. 2006).....43

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig., 566 F. Supp. 2d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2008)16

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig., MDL No. 1869, 2008 WL 4831214 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2008)10

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)20

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 555 F. Supp. 2d 934 (E.D. Tenn. 2008)10, 16

In re Static Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig., M07-1819 CW, 2008 WL 426522 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008)16, 28

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig., No. 07-cv-01819, 2008 WL 2610549 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2008)42

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig., 220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004)44, 48

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., No. M 07-1872 SI, 2008 WL 3916069 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2008)23, 36, 39, 42

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002)49

Jordan v. Diamond Equip. & Supply Co., 207 S.W.3d 525 (Ark. 2005)34

Leider v. Ralfe, No. 01-3137, 2004 WL 1773330 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2004)24

McCarthy v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp., 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007)31

Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Chipetine, 634 N.Y.S.2d 469 (1st Dep’t 1995)47

Meyers v. Bayer AG, 735 N.W.2d 448 (Wis. 2007)30, 31

Mowbray v. Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc., 189 F.R.D. 194 (D. Mass. 1999)22

Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp., 224 F.R.D. 330, 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)24

Olstad v. Microsoft Corp., 700 N.W.2d 139 (Wis. 2005).....30

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....19

Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp., 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999).....36

Park v. Ford Motor Co., 844 A.2d 687 (R.I. 2004).....42

Paschall’s Inc. v. Dozier, 407 S.W.2d 150 (Tenn. 1966).....46

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)22

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)11, 22

Pooler v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., No. CV00-02674, 2001 WL 403167
(D. Nev. Apr. 4, 2001).....27

Ridge Meadows Homeowners’ Ass’n, Inc. v. Tara Dev. Co., 665 N.Y.S.2d
361 (App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1997)24

Riggs National Bank v. District of Columbia, 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990).....35

Rios v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 469 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S.D. Iowa 2007)50

Salmeron v. Highlands Ford Sales, Inc., 271 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (D.N.M. 2003)38

Scheur v. Rhodes, 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....9

Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 605 (D.S.D. 2004)47

Sherwood v. Microsoft Corp., No. M2000-01850-COA-R9-CV, 2003 WL
21780975 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 31, 2003).....28

Shutts v. Phillips Petroleum Co., 732 P.2d 1286 (Kan. 1987)22

Singer v. AT&T Corp., 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....49

Sperry v. Crompton Corp., 863 N.E.2d 1012 (N.Y. 2007)..... 24-25

State ex rel. Bryant v. R & A Inv. Co., 985 S.W.2d 299 (Ark. 1999).....32, 33

State ex rel. Stovall v. Confimed.Com, L.L.C., 38 P.3d 707 (Kan. 2002).....37

State ex rel. Stratton v. Gurley Motor Co., 737 P.2d 1180 (N.M. Ct. App. 1987)38

Super Glue Corp. v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc., 517 N.Y.S.2d 764 (2d Dep’t 1987)24

Tanguay v. Seacoast Tractor Sales, Inc., 494 A.2d 1364 (Me. 1985).....41

Tungate v. MacLean-Stevens Studios, Inc., 714 A.2d 792 (Me. 1998) 40-41

Watts v. Watts, 405 N.W.2d 303 (Wis. 1987).....46

Weber v. Department of Veterans Affairs, 512 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir.), *pet. for cert. pending*, No. 08-281 (U.S. filed July 3, 2008).....10

Westways World Travel, Inc. v. AMR Corp., 218 F.R.D. 223 (C.D. Cal. 2003)49

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) (2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d) (2007).....45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e) (2) (2007)45

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....31

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-107(a)(10)33

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3901(b)(1)36

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-390435

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-4501 *et seq.*25, 36

D.C. Code Ann. § 28-450325

D.C. Code Ann. § 41-101 *et seq.*35

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-1 *et seq.*.....22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-101 *et seq.*36

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-161(b).....37

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-623 *et seq.*36

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, §§ 205-A to 214.....40

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 20740

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 207(1).....40

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1101 *et seq.*.....40

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1104(1).....41

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.771 *et seq.*25

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.773.....25

Minn. Stat. § 325D.50 *et seq.*.....25

Minn. Stat. § 325D.52.....25

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:9-1 *et seq.*22

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-137, 38

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-1 *et seq.*37

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-2-D39

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-2-E.....	38
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3	38
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-4	39
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-1-3(A)(2)	38
N.Y. CPLR § 901(b)	23
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340 <i>et seq.</i>	22
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598A.60	26
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-1.1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	41
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-1(xii).....	43
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13.1-1(xiii).....	43
R.I. Gen. Laws § 6-13-1-5.2(a).....	41
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-25-101	28
W. Va. Code § 47-18-3(a).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 133.01	30

Other Materials

1 Alba Conte <i>et al.</i> , <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2008)	19
